### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI57642

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the WRONG APPLICATION NUMBER 11026929 TO PATENT NUMBER 11026929 previously recorded on Reel 62345 Frame 928. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the ASSIGNMENT.
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	508341698

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
KETO PATENT GROUP, INC.	12/29/2022

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	AXCESS GLOBAL SCIENCES, LLC
Street Address:	2157 S LINCOLN STREET
City:	SALT LAKE CITY
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84106

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	11026929

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 8013281707

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8015339800

Email:docketing@wnlaw.comCorrespondent Name:WORKMAN NYDEGGERAddress Line 1:60 E S TEMPLE ST #1000Address Line 4:SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	20165.69
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kim Fullmer
SIGNATURE:	Kim Fullmer
DATE SIGNED:	02/28/2024

**Total Attachments: 10** 

source=20165-69 2024-02-28 Corrected Assignment#page1.tif source=20165-69 2024-02-28 Corrected Assignment#page2.tif source=20165-69 2024-02-28 Corrected Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 508410294 REEL: 066596 FRAME: 0126

source=20165-69 2024-02-28 Corrected Assignment#page4.tif	
source=20165-69 2024-02-28 Corrected Assignment#page5.tif	
source=20165-69 2024-02-28 Corrected Assignment#page6.tif	
source=20165-69 2024-02-28 Corrected Assignment#page7.tif	
source=20165-69 2024-02-28 Corrected Assignment#page8.tif	
source=20165-69 2024-02-28 Corrected Assignment#page9.tif	
source=20165-69 2024-02-28 Corrected Assignment#page10.tif	

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7737142

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
KETO PATENT GROUP, INC.	12/29/2022

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AXCESS GLOBAL SCIENCES, LLC
Street Address:	2157 S LINCOLN STREET
City:	SALT LAKE CITY
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84106

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62324798
Application Number:	62752170
Application Number:	16667851
Application Number:	17341312
Application Number:	17367206
Application Number:	17519127
Application Number:	17711561
Application Number:	11026929
Application Number:	11173138
PCT Number:	US2017028465
PCT Number:	US2019058676

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (801)328-1707

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8015339800

Email:docketing@wnlaw.comCorrespondent Name:WORKMAN NYDEGGERAddress Line 1:60 E S TEMPLE ST #1000Address Line 4:SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111

Docket No. 20165.65

**ASSIGNMENT** 

The Assignor, KETO PATENT GROUP, INC., a Texas corporation having a principal place

of business at 901 Sam Rayburn Highway, Melissa Texas 75454, is the assignee of record of the entire

right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications listed in the attached Exhibit A, and

the inventions described therein (hereafter "Subject Patents").

The Assignee, AXCESS GLOBAL SCIENCES, LLC, a Utah limited liability company

having a principal place of business at 2157 S Lincoln Street, Salt Lake City, Utah 84106, desires to

secure the entire right, title and interest in and to the Subject Patents.

In consideration of good and valuable consideration paid to Assignor by the Assignee, the

receipt and sufficiency of which the parties hereby acknowledge, the Assignor hereby assigns to

the Assignee:

The entire right, title and interest in the Subject Patents and the inventions described therein, and in all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of the

Subject Patents, and in any reissues or extensions of Letters Patent or Patents granted thereon, an in all corresponding applications filed in countries foreign to the United States, and in all patents issuing thereon in the United States and Foreign countries, as

well as the right to sue for past infringement and damages under any and all such

patents.

The right to file patent applications on said inventions in its own name, wherever such right may be legally exercised, including the right to claim the benefits

of the International Convention for such applications.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents at the United States

Patent Office (and the equivalent authority in Foreign Patent Offices), or such Patent Office officials

as are duly authorized by United States and Foreign patent laws to issue patents, to issue any and all

patents on said inventions to the Assignee as the owner of the entire interest, for the sole use of

Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

PATENT

REEL: 066596 FRAME: 0129

Assignor hereby agrees, without further consideration and without expense, to sign all lawful papers and to perform all other lawful acts which Assignee may request of Assignor to make this Assignment fully effective, including, by way of example but not of limitation, the following:

Prompt execution of all original, divisional, substitute, reissue and other patent applications on the invention, and all lawful documents requested by Assignee to further the prosecution of any of such patent applications.

Cooperation to the best of Assignor's ability in the execution of all lawful documents, the production of evidence, nullification, reissue, extension or infringement proceedings involving the invention.

This assignment and agreement shall be binding upon KETO PATENT GROUP, INC., its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Patent Assignment to be executed as of the 29 day of December 2022.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signature page to follow]

2

By: Jend Title: <b>(</b>	kwww. fer Grace rporate Secretary
•	
county of Collin	: ss. )
be the person described and who sign	before me personally appeared <u>Jenifer Grace</u> known to me to ned the foregoing Assignment in my presence and acknowledged ad the same and know the contents thereof and that they executed not for the purposes set forth therein.
July	TARRIN VANDERVEN
Notary Public	Notery Public, State of Texas
Print Name: Tarrin Van Den My Commission Expires: 12/27	Notary ID 131391590
By: Gary Title: CE	
CT A TE OF	,
STATE OF	) : ss.
COUNTY OF	)
to me to be the person described a acknowledged under oath before me	er 2022, before me personally appeared GARY MILLET, known and who signed the foregoing Assignment in my presence and that he have read the same and know the contents thereof and that act and deed and for the purposes set forth therein.
Notary Public	_
Print Name:	
My Commission Expires:	

KETO PATENT GROUP, INC. (Assignor)

AXCESS GLOBAL SCIENCES, LLC (Assignee)  By: Gary Millet Title: CEO	
STATE OF Utah ) COUNTY OF Salt Lake )	
On this day of Becember 2022, before me personally appeared GARY MILLET, known to me to be the person described and who signed the foregoing Assignment in my presence acknowledged under oath before me that he have read the same and know the contents thereof and	and
they executed the same as their free act and deed and for the purposes set forth therein.  NOTARY PUBLIC	ша
Notary Jublic Print Name: LOWY Logs  My Commission Expires: 10/25/24  My Commission Expires: 10/25/24  STATE OF UTAH	

## EXHIBIT A

# Existing BHB IP Keto Patent Group, Inc.

U.S. Patents & Applications					
Pat./App. No.	Grant/Filing Date	Title	Status		
62/324,798	04/16/2016	Administration Of Butyrate, Beta- Hydroxybutyrate, And Related Compounds in Humans	Expired		
62/752,170	10/29/2018	Administration Of Butyrate, Beta- Hydroxybutyrate, Cannabidiol, And Related Compounds in Humans	Expired		
16/667,851	10/29/2019	Administration Of Butyrate, Beta- Hydroxybutyrate, Cannabidiol, And Related Compounds in Humans	Abandoned		
17/341,312 (2022/0047578)	06/07/2021	Administration Of Berberine Metabolites	Pending		
17/367,206 (2021/0393560)	07/02/2021	Administration Of R-Beta-Hydroxybutyrate, And Related Compounds in Humans	Pending		
17/519,127 2022/0202789	11/04/2021	Administration Of Berberine Metabolites	Pending		
17/711,561 (2022/0362188)	04/01/2022	Administration Of Butyrate, Beta- Hydroxybutyrate, Cannabidiol, And Related Compounds in Humans	Pending		
11,026,929 (16/403,992)	06/08/2021	Administration Of Berberine Metabolites	Granted		
11,173,138 (15/491,924)	11/16/2021	Administration Of Butyrate, Beta- Hydroxybutyrate, And Related Compounds in Humans	Granted		

	Foreig	n Patents & Applications	V V 3.0
Pat./App. No.	Intl. Filing	Title	Status
D.CITT.K.T.CO.O.4.C.E	Date		
PCT/US2017/028465	04/19/2017	Administration of Butyrate, Beta-	Expired
		Hydroxybutyrate, and Related	1
		Compounds in Humans	
AU 2017253109	04/19/2017	Administration of Butyrate, Beta-	Pending
		Hydroxybutyrate, and Related	
		Compounds in Humans	
CA 3021784	04/19/2017	Administration of Butyrate, Beta-	Pending
		Hydroxybutyrate, and Related	
		Compounds in Humans	

i

EP 3445355	04/19/2017	Administration of Butyrate, Beta-	Pending
		Hydroxybutyrate, and Related	
		Compounds in Humans	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \
MX 2018012799	04/19/2017	Administration of Butyrate, Beta-	Granted
		Hydroxybutyrate, and Related	
		Compounds in Humans	
MX 2022006510	04/19/2017	Administration of Butyrate, Beta-	Pending
		Hydroxybutyrate, and Related	
		Compounds in Humans	
PI 2018703849 (MY)	04/19/2017	Administration of Butyrate, Beta-	Pending
		Hydroxybutyrate, and Related	
		Compounds in Humans	
NZ 747432	04/19/2017	Administration of Butyrate, Beta-	Pending
		Hydroxybutyrate, and Related	
		Compounds in Humans	
11201809211Q (SG)	04/19/2017	Administration of Butyrate, Beta-	Pending
		Hydroxybutyrate, and Related	
		Compounds in Humans	
PCT/US2019/058676	10/29/2019	Administration of Butyrate, Beta-	Expired
		Hydroxybutyrate, Cannabidiol, and	
		Related Compounds in Humans	
CA 3118317	10/29/2019	Administration of Butyrate, Beta-	Pending
		Hydroxybutyrate, Cannabidiol, and	•
		Related Compounds in Humans	
EP 19880284.5	10/29/2019	Administration of Butyrate, Beta-	Pending
		Hydroxybutyrate, Cannabidiol, and	
		Related Compounds in Humans	
MX/a/2021/004999	10/29/2019	Administration of Butyrate, Beta-	Pending
		Hydroxybutyrate, Cannabidiol, and	
		Related Compounds in Humans	